# 506325648 10/28/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6372398

Name Execution Data		Execution Data	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/29/2011		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT		
SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		

Name Name	Execution Date
PAUL RAYMOND SCHEID	09/24/2020
WILLIAM J. WELCH	09/25/2020
ALAN MATTHEW FINN	09/25/2020
HONGCHENG WANG	10/23/2020
ZIYOU XIONG	09/25/2020

RECEIVING	PARTY DATA
-----------	------------

Name:	UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION	
Street Address:	10 FARM SPRINGS RD.	
City:	FARMINGTON	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06032	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8781209

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(860)286-0115Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.			
Phone:	8602862929		
Email:	USPT	USPTOPATENTMAIL@CANTORCOLBURN.COM	
Correspondent Name:	CANTOR COLBURN LLP		
Address Line 1:	20 CHURCH ST		
Address Line 2:	22ND FLOOR		
Address Line 4:	HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER	:	58615US01 (U420458US)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JAMES E. WIMPE	
SIGNATURE:		/James E. Wimpe, Reg. No. 59,990/	
DATE SIGNED:		10/28/2020	

**Total Attachments: 10** source=8N21932#page1.tif source=8N21932#page2.tif source=8N21932#page3.tif source=8N21932#page4.tif source=8N21932#page5.tif source=8N21932#page6.tif source=8N21932#page7.tif source=8N21932#page8.tif source=8N21932#page9.tif source=8N21932#page10.tif

WHEREAS, We, Paul Raymond Scheid with a mailing address of 45 Mountain Road, West Hartford, CT 06107; William J. Welch with a mailing address of 17 Overshore Dr., West, Madison, CT 06443; Alan Matthew Finn with a mailing address of 157 Beech Slope Court, Chapel Hill, NC, 27517; Hongcheng Wang with a mailing address of 6205 Squires Hill Drive, Falls Church, VA, 22044; and Ziyou Xiong with a mailing address of 335 Two Rod Highway, Wethersfield, CT 06109:

## SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DATA-DRIVEN AUTOMATED BORESCOPE INSPECTION

which is set forth in U.S. Non-Provisional Application Serial No. 13/288,591 filed November 3, 2011, now U.S. Patent No. 8,781,209 issued on July 15, 2014, *nunc pro tunc*, now for then, *effective as of* October 29, 2011, executed by the undersigned on the date indicated below, and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof:

WHEREAS, United Technologies Corporation a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 10 Farm Springs Rd. Farmington, CT 06032 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), and any and all patents and to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said applications for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said applications, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

58615US01 (U420458US)

Dated:	9/24/2020
	• /

------

Paul Raymond Scheid

Dated:

William J. Welch

Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

Alan Matthew Finn

Hongcheng Wang

Ziyou Xiong

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

CANTOR COLBURN LLP 20 Church St., 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor Hartford, CT 06103, USA Tel: 860-286-2929 Fax: 860-286-0115

WHEREAS, We, Paul Raymond Scheid with a mailing address of 45 Mountain Road, West Hartford, CT 06107; William J. Welch with a mailing address of 17 Overshore Dr., West, Madison, CT 06443; Alan Matthew Finn with a mailing address of 157 Beech Slope Court, Chapel Hill, NC, 27517; Hongcheng Wang with a mailing address of 6205 Squires Hill Drive, Falls Church, VA, 22044; and Ziyou Xiong with a mailing address of 335 Two Rod Highway, Wethersfield, CT 06109:

### SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DATA-DRIVEN AUTOMATED BORESCOPE INSPECTION

which is set forth in U.S. Non-Provisional Application Serial No. 13/288,591 filed November 3, 2011, now U.S. Patent No. 8,781,209 issued on July 15, 2014, *nunc pro tunc*, now for then, *effective as of* October 29, 2011, executed by the undersigned on the date indicated below, and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof:

WHEREAS, United Technologies Corporation a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 10 Farm Springs Rd. Farmington, CT 06032 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), and any and all patents and to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said applications for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said applications, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent applications and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

Dated:	
	Paul Raymond Scheid
Dated:2556420	William J. Weych
Dated:	Alan Matthew Finn
Dated:	Hongcheng Wang
Dated:	Ziyou Xiong

÷

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

CANTOR COLBURN LLP 20 Church St., 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor Hartford, CT 06103, USA Tel: 860-286-2929 Fax: 860-286-0115

WHEREAS, We, Paul Raymond Scheid with a mailing address of 45 Mountain Road, West Hartford, CT 06107; William J. Welch with a mailing address of 17 Overshore Dr., West, Madison, CT 06443; Alan Matthew Finn with a mailing address of 157 Beech Slope Court, Chapel Hill, NC, 27517; Hongcheng Wang with a mailing address of 6205 Squires Hill Drive, Falls Church, VA, 22044; and Ziyou Xiong with a mailing address of 335 Two Rod Highway, Wethersfield, CT 06109:

## SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DATA-DRIVEN AUTOMATED BORESCOPE INSPECTION

which is set forth in U.S. Non-Provisional Application Serial No. 13/288,591 filed November 3, 2011, now U.S. Patent No. 8,781,209 issued on July 15, 2014, *nunc pro tunc*, now for then, *effective as of* October 29, 2011, executed by the undersigned on the date indicated below, and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof:

WHEREAS, United Technologies Corporation a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 10 Farm Springs Rd. Farmington, CT 06032 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), and any and all patents and to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said applications for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said applications, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent applications and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

58615US01 (U420458US)

Dated:	Paul Raymond Scheid
Dated:	William J. Welch
Dated: <u>2020-09-25</u>	<u>Alan Wether Fine</u> Alan Matthew Finn
Dated;	Hongcheng Wang
Dated:	Ziyou Xiong

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

CANTOR COLBURN LLP 20 Church St., 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor Hartford, CT 06103, USA Tel: 860-286-2929 Fax: 860-286-0115

58615US01 (U420458US)

WHEREAS, We, Paul Raymond Scheid with a mailing address of 45 Mountain Road, West Hartford, CT 06107; William J. Welch with a mailing address of 17 Overshore Dr., West, Madison, CT 06443; Alan Matthew Finn with a mailing address of 157 Beech Slope Court, Chapel Hill, NC, 27517; Hongcheng Wang with a mailing address of 6400 27<sup>th</sup> Str. N, Arlington, VA 22207; and Ziyou Xiong with a mailing address of 335 Two Rod Highway, Wethersfield, CT 06109:

## SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DATA-DRIVEN AUTOMATED BORESCOPE INSPECTION

which is set forth in U.S. Non-Provisional Application Serial No. 13/288,591 filed November 3, 2011, now U.S. Patent No. 8,781,209 issued on July 15, 2014, *nunc pro tunc*, now for then, *effective as of* October 29, 2011, executed by the undersigned on the date indicated below, and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof:

WHEREAS, United Technologies Corporation a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 10 Farm Springs Rd. Farmington, CT 06032 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), and any and all patents and to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said applications for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said applications, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent applications and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor as thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

58615US01 (U420458US)

Dated:	Paul Raymond Scheid
Dated:	William J. Welch
Dated:	Alan Matthew Finn
Dated:	Hongcheng Wang
Dated:	Ziyou Xiong

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

CANTOR COLBURN LLP 20 Church St., 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor Hartford, CT 06103, USA Tel: 860-286-2929 Fax: 860-286-0115

WHEREAS, We, Paul Raymond Scheid with a mailing address of 45 Mountain Road, West Hartford, CT 06107; William J. Welch with a mailing address of 17 Overshore Dr., West, Madison, CT 06443; Alan Matthew Finn with a mailing address of 157 Beech Slope Court, Chapel Hill, NC, 27517; Hongcheng Wang with a mailing address of 6205 Squires Hill Drive, Falls Church, VA, 22044; and Ziyou Xiong with a mailing address of 335 Two Rod Highway, Wethersfield, CT 06109:

## SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DATA-DRIVEN AUTOMATED BORESCOPE INSPECTION

which is set forth in U.S. Non-Provisional Application Serial No. 13/288,591 filed November 3, 2011, now U.S. Patent No. 8,781,209 issued on July 15, 2014, *nunc pro tunc*, now for then, *effective as of* October 29, 2011, executed by the undersigned on the date indicated below, and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof:

WHEREAS, United Technologies Corporation a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 10 Farm Springs Rd. Farmington, CT 06032 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), and any and all patents and to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said applications for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said applications, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

58615US01 (U420458US)

Dated:	Paul Raymond Scheid
Dated:	William J. Welch
Dated:	Alan Matthew Finn
Dated:	Hongcheng Wang
Dated: 09/25/2020	Ziyou Xiong

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

CANTOR COLBURN LLP 20 Church St., 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor Hartford, CT 06103, USA Tel: 860-286-2929 Fax: 860-286-0115

58615US01 (U420458US)

**RECORDED: 10/28/2020**